

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL**, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
) Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR ECONOMIC AND HEALTH POLICY SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN

D.C. Bar No. 484132

MATTHEW E. PRICE

D.C. Bar No. 996158

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Avenue, NW

Suite 900

Washington DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

mhellman@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 8, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Premium Subsidies and Cost-Sharing Reductions Are Inextricably Linked ..... 5

    A. The ACA Rests on Three Interrelated Reforms..... 5

    B. Cost-Sharing Payments and Premium Subsidies Together Are Critical to the  
        Statutory Scheme. .... 8

II. Congress Understood that Premium Subsidies and Cost-Sharing Reduction Payments  
    Are Inextricably Linked..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**Cases**

\**King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....3, 5, 6, 7, 17

\**National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....10, 11

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 36B .....7, 13, 16

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....17

26 U.S.C. § 6055.....17

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....16

29 U.S.C. § 218b.....17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3 .....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4 .....6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....10

42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3.....17

42 U.S.C. § 1397ee .....17

42 U.S.C. § 18022.....7

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....16

42 U.S.C. § 18032.....13, 17

42 U.S.C. § 18033.....17

\*42 U.S.C. § 18051.....11, 17, 18, 19

\*42 U.S.C. § 18052.....17, 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 18054.....16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

\*42 U.S.C. § 18071.....7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 17

\*42 U.S.C. § 18081.....7, 15, 17

\*42 U.S.C. § 18082.....7, 8, 15, 17

42 U.S.C. § 18083.....16

42 U.S.C. § 18084.....16

42 U.S.C. § 18091.....6, 7, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

45 C.F.R. § 156.80(d) .....13

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 80 Fed. Reg. 3236 (Jan. 22, 2015).....8

David I. Auerbach & Arthur L. Kellerman, *A Decade of Health Care Cost Growth Has Wiped Out Real Income Gains For An Average U.S. Family*, 30 Health Aff. 1630 (2011) .....3

Basic Health Program, Medicaid.gov, <http://www.medicaid.gov/basic-health-program/basic-health-program.html> (last visited Dec. 7, 2015).....18

Congressional Budget Office, Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act—CBO’s March 2015 Baseline, <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/attachments/43900-2015-03-ACAtables.pdf> ..... 11-12

Gary Claxton & Nirmita Panchal, *Cost-Sharing Subsidies in Federal Marketplace Plans*, Kaiser Family Found. (Feb. 11, 2015), <http://kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/cost-sharing-subsidies-in-federal-marketplace-plans/> .....9

Sara R. Collins et al., The Commonwealth Fund, *The Problem of Underinsurance and How Rising Deductibles Will Make It Worse* (May 2015), [http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2015/may/1817\\_collins\\_problem\\_of\\_underinsurance\\_ib.pdf](http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2015/may/1817_collins_problem_of_underinsurance_ib.pdf).....10, 11

Carmen DeNavas-Walt et al., U.S. Census Bureau, *Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2009* (2010), <http://www.census.gov/prod/2010pubs/p60-238.pdf>..... 2-3

David U. Himmelstein et al., *Medical Bankruptcy in the United States, 2007: Results of a National Study*, 122 Am. J. Med. 741 (2009) .....3

Heather Howard & Galen Benshoof, *Section 1332 Waiver Activity Heating Up In States*, Health Affairs Blog (June 24, 2015), <http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2015/06/24/section-1332-waiver-activity-heating-up-in-states/>.....18

June 30, 2015 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot, CMS.gov (Sept. 9, 2015), <https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-09-08.html> .....9, 10

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014) .....8

Robert Pear, *Many Say High Deductibles Make Their Health Law Insurance All but Useless*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 15, 2015, at A22.....10

RAND Corp., *Analysis of High Deductible Health Plans* (2009), [http://www.rand.org/pubs/technical\\_reports/TR562z4/analysis-of-high-deductible-health-plans.html#patient-experience](http://www.rand.org/pubs/technical_reports/TR562z4/analysis-of-high-deductible-health-plans.html#patient-experience) .....10

Laura Ungar & Jayne O’Donnell, *Dilemma over Deductibles: Costs crippling middle class*, USA Today (Jan. 1, 2015), <http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2015/01/01/middle-class-workers-struggle-to-pay-for-care-despite-insurance/19841235/> .....10
